
 
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 

 
To: All Members of Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Chair), R Cathcart, P Cropper, 
C Cummins, B Mortenson, L Smith and M Smith 

 
 

Dear Member 
 
Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Cabinet 

Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Radcliffe Cabinet Committee are asked whether they have 
any interests on any item on the agenda and if so to formally declare that 
interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions. Questions must be submitted in advance to 

democratic.services@bury.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 16 
March. 

 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 22 December 2020 are attached. 
 

5   RADCLIFFE - ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL  
(Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A report from the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Skills is 
attached. 

 

6   RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - 
ACQUISITION OF ASSETS  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Growth is attached. 
 

7   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 

the item. 
 

9   RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - 
ACQUISITION OF ASSETS - PART B  (Pages 25 - 54) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bury.gov.uk


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 December 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 
Councillors R.Cathcart, P Cropper, C Cummins, L Smith and 

M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor B Mortenson 

 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Beth Mortenson.  

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  INTRODUCTION TO RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE  
 

The Leader introduced the Committee and confirmed that it was established by 
Cabinet on 2 September 2020. He set out the remit of Committee as providing 
political leadership for the delivery of the Radcliffe SRF and as a forum for cross-

party engagement and that the Committee will monitor progress in delivering the 
SRF and make recommendations to Cabinet in relation to investment decisions, 

acquisitions and have an advisory role on public services integration. He thanked 
Members for their continued work on this project and noted that, although only 
Cabinet Members had voting rights, recommendations from the Committee to 

Cabinet would be made on a consensus basis. It was further noted that the 
meetings would be held every two months, in public and public questions 

welcomed. 
 

4  UPDATE ON THE SRF'S PRIORITY PROJECTS  
 

Simon Bedford from Deloitte LLP provided an update and presentation on the 

SRF’s priority projects – the new Civic Hub, Market Chambers Building, residential 
housing and proposed new school.  

 
Feasibility assessments for the Civic Hub were being carried out which could 
support any Council bid for public
[...]
sed the proposal, noting their disappointment that the Shop Front 

Scheme hadn’t been more successful, but agreed that the works to Market 
Chambers building would achieve the same purpose of lifting the area.  
 

Decision: 
Radcliffe Cabinet Committee supports the principle of transferring the remaining 

budget of the Radcliffe Shop Front Grant fund to help deliver improvement works 
to Radcliffe Market Chambers as part of the wider investment in this high profile 
building in Radcliffe’s town centre, which is in line with the Radcliffe SRF 

objectives. A report will be taken to Cabinet to make a formal decision. 
 

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Project management and delivery 

Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital Growth, advised on 
staffing changes to support delivery after a managed handover from Deloitte, 

including a Radcliffe Project Manager due to start in March 2021, an Assistant 
Director post focused on delivery and one focused on strategy to ensure resources 
were available and staff could be proactive on funding opportunities. He also 

advised that other Council departments were involved as necessary, under a 
matrix management approach.  

 
Movement of Council Offices 
In response to a Member’s question, it was noted that it is proposed that Council 

staff would move to the new Civic Hub once it had been established, rather than 
Market Chambers. It was further noted that staff engagement and consultation 

would also take place before any move. 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 

Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm) 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 

Meeting date:  18 March 2021  

Title of report:  Radcliffe – Establishment of a new secondary school  
 

Report by:  
 

Cabinet Member, Children, Young People & Skills 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All 

 
Summary:  

 
On the 5th February, the Secretary of State for Education announced the outcome of 
applications to wave 14 of the Government’s Free School Programme. In doing so, 

the Council received confirmation that the application submitted by Star Academies, 
to establish a new secondary school in Radcliffe, had been approved. 

 
The agreement to establish the new school is between the Department for Education 
and the Star Academies Trust, and construction of a new school building will be for 

the DfE and Trust to deliver.  
 

The Council clearly has an interest in the establishment of the new school and, there 
are some matters which require the Council’s commitment and agreement. This 
report sets out these matters. 

 
This report now sets out wider considerations in respect of the site for the new 

school, the capital funding implications to the Council, and matters relating to the 
existing use of the Spring Lane site. 

 
Recommendations 
 

Classification 
 
Open 

Item No. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

To endorse that Cabinet formally welcome this important result for Bury, Star 
Academies and Radcliffe.  
 

 
To note the previous decisions of the Council in respect of the Spring Lane site, and 

the intention to commission a study to determine the extent of the site to be utilised 
for the school, whilst preserving access to the adjacent development site. 
 

To note that there is a financial commitment by the Council to the delivery of the 
scheme, and it is anticipated that this be funded from the schools capital budget, and 

that this will be subject to Cabinet approval when the detail is known.  
 
To note the alignment of the delivery of the school to the Radcliffe Strategic 

Regeneration Framework. 
 

To note the continuing close partnership working between the Council, Star 
Academies and the Department for Education. 
 

To note that discussions are underway for the acquisition of additional land to 
support the delivery of the school and its ancillary uses and that a further report 

would be brought back to Cabinet seeking approval for any acquisition. 
 

Background 
 
The Secretary of State for Education approved an application from the Trust of Star 

Academies to establish a new school, to be located on land off Spring Lane, Radcliffe. 
The initial capacity of the school to be 750 pupils, increasing to 1,000 over time, as 

population growth demands.  
 
The Free School Programme is the sole means by which new schools can be 

established, and the Governments programme enables sponsors to apply to do so. 
Applications can be made independently of the Council but in the case of the 

application submitted by Star Academies, this was submitted with the full support of 
the Council. 
 

Council Members and Officers have been instrumental in developing the business 
case to establish the new school, and it was this that encouraged and enabled Star 

to submit its successful application.  
 
Officers have worked extensively to demonstrate the need for new secondary school 

provision in Radcliffe, and the importance of that provision in supporting the 
economic growth and sustainability of Radcliffe. The comprehensive case produced 

by the Council, and the engagement with DfE to demonstrate that need, played a 
significant part in ensuring the successful application. 
 

This ongoing partnership is instrumental in ensuring the delivery of the new school, 
and its alignment with the wider objectives of the Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration 

Framework (SRF). 
 
The Council has previously considered reports on this subject. 

 

Page 8



 

Cabinet received a report on the 13th November 2019 in which it agreed to: 
 

1. Endorse the submission by Star Academies of an application to the 

Department of Education for funding for a new secondary school for Radcliffe 
 

2. Note that a successful application to establish a Free School will require the 
Council to provide the land on which the new school will be constructed, to be 
leased to the Sponsor at a peppercorn rent, and that a further report will be 

submitted to Cabinet to seek this approval  
 

3. Require the Assistant Director (Education & Inclusion) to lead the process of 
engagement with Star Academies in support of the application and submit a 
further report to Cabinet as soon as the outcome of the application is known 

 
Cabinet received a further report on the 26th February 2020, in which it agreed to: 

  
In the event of a successful application by Star Academies to establish a new 
Free School, Cabinet agrees to the release of the land edged red at Appendix 1 

through the granting of a lease to Star Academies in return for a peppercorn 
rent, for a period of 125 years, whilst preserving access to the adjacent 

development site. 
 

The cost of constructing the new school building will be met by the Department for 
Education, with the exception of those matters referred to below, which will fall as an 
obligation on the Council.  

 
Because of delays in announcing the outcome of the applications to the Free School 

Programme, it is likely that the earliest the new school could be open to admit pupils 
will be September 2024. Initially, the school will admit pupils to year 7, and so will 
increase in size incrementally over 5 years. The admission policy for the new school 

will need to be agreed well in advance. A further report will be brought forward on 
the proposed admission arrangements at a later date. 

 
The construction of the new school building will be facilitated by the Department for 
Education, with Star Academies being the client. The Council is a stakeholder in the 

process but does have specific obligations, as set out below: 
 

 Site – With the full support of the Council, Star Academies identified land off 
Spring Lane, Radcliffe as the proposed location of the new school. This site is 
within Council ownership. Upon completion of construction of the new school 

building, the Council will be required to agree to a 125 year lease at a 
peppercorn, to enable the Trust to use the site. The Council’s Cabinet, at its 

meeting on the 26th February 2020 (CA.5) agreed the following: 
 

In the event of a successful application by Star Academies to establish a new 

Free School, Cabinet agrees to the release of the land edged red at Appendix 1 
through the granting of a lease to Star Academies in return for a peppercorn 

rent, for a period of 125 years, whilst preserving access to the adjacent 
development site. 

 

Page 9



 

 The Council must commit to certain costs relating to the remediation of the 
site, which will include the demolition of any existing structures that are not 
otherwise being retained, plus any abnormal works linked to the condition of 

the site. In addition, highways works that are necessary to serve the school, 
and the cost of any planning conditions stipulated by the Local Planning 

Authority, are costs that need to be met by the Council. 
 
It is anticipated that these costs will be met from within the schools’ capital 

programme, with a further report being presented to Cabinet at a later date when 
detail known. 

 
In identifying the Spring Lane site as the preferred location for a new school, the 
Council recognised that provision would need to be made for access to a potential 

development site to the North of the Spring Lane site, as identified in the Strategic 
Regeneration Framework (SRF). This raises a number of issues: 

 
 The issue of access to the site to the North of the Spring Lane site is one for 

the Council, and not a matter for DfE or Star Academies, although each party 

has a clear interest. Further, the access is not required solely for the purpose 
of serving the new school, but to enable wider development opportunities. The 

cost of provision is not therefore, something that should be ascribed purely to 
the school project.  It is important that the Council has a clear position with 

r
[...]
s associated with the proposals that will fall to the 

Council although it is anticipated that this will be funded from capital grants.  These 

will be subject to Cabinet approval as and when the detail emerges.  The main cost 

of the school will be met from DfE funding. 

 

Page 13



 

____________________________________________________________   

Report Author and Contact Details:    Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead, Education 

Services 

 

____________________________________________________________ 

 

Background papers: 

 

 
 
 
 
Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

  

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

Meeting:  Radcliffe Cabinet Committee  

Meeting date:  18 March 2021 

Title of report:  
Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework – Acquisition of 

Assets  

Report by:  
Cllr. Eamonn O’Brien (Leader) – Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Growth 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 
All Radcliffe Wards 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In September 2020, Cabinet approved the Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration 

Framework (SRF) to guide the future regeneration of the town. In addition, 

Cabinet also agreed to the provision of a dedicated Programme Management 

Office to have the role of developing business cases and creating investment 

fund propositions.  The SRF is also a key element of the Council’s Capital 

Strategy and funding has been built into the 2021/2 capital programme.   

One of the SRF’s key proposals for the regeneration of Radcliffe is the 

creation of a new Civic Hub in the heart of the town centre and, specifically, 

on the land and premises currently under the ownership of London and 

Associated Properties (L&AP). 

The Civic Hub project is a major regeneration priority for the Council and is 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



a key priority project given the potential for the site to have a fundamental 

role in driving economic growth.  

The delivery of the Civic Hub is likely to require external funding and the 

Government’s Levelling Up Fund has been identified as a key opportunity to 

help support the development. Details of the Leveling Up fund were 

announced following the chancellor’s budget on 3 March and Bury has been 

placed in the highest priority category for funding. 

In order to access these funds, the Council will be required to submit a 

comprehensive and robust bid that is able to demonstrate a credible 

development proposal which is supported by robust design and business 

case.  Critically, the Council will need to show that it has the ability to 

deliver the development proposals within specific timeframes and, this will 

include demonstrating that it has unrestrictive control over land assets.  As 

such, it is beneficial that the Council secures developable interests in the 

key sites that at the earliest opportunity.   

Initial negotiations have taken place with the current owners of 3 key land 

and buildings sites) to acquire them so that the full benefits of the 

regeneration can be delivered.  Subject to the recommendations from the 

Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, Cabinet will be asked to approve the 

acquisition of these sites, subject to further financial and legal due diligence 

on the basis of the recommendations and advice set out in a joint report by 

Deloitte and CBRE.  Draft Heads of Terms have been drawn up and are 

included in Part B of this report.   

If approved by Cabinet, the final agreed acquisition of the 3 sites will be 

delegated to the Chief Executive after consultation with the Council’s 

Section 151 and Monitoring Officers and the Leader of the Council, subject 

to the satisfactory completion of the required financial and legal due 

diligence.   

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That: 

1. The progress on the creation of a new public service hub building and wider 

regeneration efforts in Radcliffe Town Centre be noted. 

2. The Cabinet Committee recommends to Cabinet the acquisition of land and 

premises that are critical to the delivery of key SRF projects as set out in 

Part B of this report be approved, subject to financial and legal due diligence 

to complete the transaction.  

3 The Cabinet Committee recommends to Cabinet that they delegate the final 

agreed acquisition of the land and premises that are critical to the delivery of 

Page 16



key SRF projects as set out in Part B of this report to the Chief Executive 

after consultation with the Council’s Section 151 and Monitoring Officers and 

the Leader of the Council and subject to the satisfactory completion of the 

financial and legal due diligence. 

 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

1. Background  

1.1 The continued regeneration of Radcliffe remains a key priority for the 

Council and, to support this, the Council appointed Deloitte LLP in 

February 2020 to prepare a Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) for 

Radcliffe with the aim of setting out a comprehensive plan to direct the 

future growth and development of the town in a coherent and joined-up 

manner. 

1.2 In June 2020, Cabinet approved a draft of the SRF for consultation 

purposes. This was followed by a six-week period of public consultation 

between 22 June and 3 August 2020 to seek the views and inputs from 

the wider public, key stakeholders and partners. 

1.3 The draft SRF’s proposals were broadly well supported and thorough 

consideration was given to all comments received with some revisions 

being made in line with the consultee’s areas of concerns. In September 

2020, Cabinet approved a final version of the SRF as the Council’s policy 

for the future regeneration of Radcliffe and as a material consideration in 

the determination of planning applications. 

1.4 The final SRF proposes six priority projects that are primarily geared 

towards the regeneration of the town centre area, including: 

 The introduction of a Civic Hub in the centre of the town; 

 The revitalisation of Market Chambers; 

 New leisure facilities; 

 A transportation and parking strategy; 

 A whole town housing programme; and  

 A new high school for Radcliffe. 

1.5 A key premise of the SRF is that a revitalised core will act as a catalyst for 

the regeneration of the wider town and, fundamental to this, is the 

proposal for a new Civic Hub in the core of the town centre. The 

development of a new Civic Hub has been identified as one of the SRF’s 

Page 17



priority projects which would bring together a mix of civic functions in an 

accessible and sustainable location in the core of the town centre.   

1.6 The Civic Hub project is a major regeneration priority project given the 

potential for the site to have a fundamental role in driving economic 

growth. Consultation feedback on the SRF showed that the proposals for a 

new Civic Hub in the heart of the town centre were particularly popular, 

with over 90% of consultees in favour of the project. 

1.7 The challenge and the aspiration for the Civic Hub development is to 

deliver a mixed use scheme that is distinctive and one that delivers the 

right products of the right quality within the current market conditions, 

with the potential to incorporate council services, leisure facilities, high 

quality retail, food and beverage outlets, community events space and 

private office space. 

1.8 Doing nothing and leaving the town to market forces will not change the 

existing patterns of demand and won’t provide the attractions to the 

centre is that is needed to drive footfall and the growth.  As set out in the 

SRF, intervention in the market is required and a development of the scale 

and nature proposed has the potential to be truly transformational for the 

town and will act as a catalyst for further development and investment in 

the town centre and wider Borough.  

1.9 The SRF is clear in specifying that the preferred location for a new Civic 

Hub should be in the very heart of Radcliffe town centre and, specifically, 

identifies the site of the existing 1960’s precinct owned by London & 

Associates(L&P). This location is strategically linked to the public 

transportation network, complements the Radcliffe Market proposals and 

will significantly improve the image and environment of the town centre 

core.   

1.10 In addition to this, 2 other key sites have been identified and are included 

the proposals.  

2. Issues and Opportunities 

Land Assembly and Funding 

2.1 The implementation of the SRF is a key priority for the Council. A 

Programme Management Office (PMO) was established in September 2020 

as the SRF’s “engine room” to undertake the day-to-day tasks required for 

progressing the delivery of the SRF’s proposals. Consultants Deloitte and 

CBRE have been appointed to provide advice and aid in the delivery of 

SRF projects and are members of the PMO. 

2.2 The PMO is coordinating the progression of feasibility work on the Civic 

Hub in the core of the Town Centre and work is underway to inform the 

Page 18



project development, scope for mix of end users and potential external 

funding streams that will be required to deliver the proposal. 

2.3 A joint acquisition and best value report has been prepared by Deloitte 

and CBRE on behalf of the Council and this sets out the rationale and 

recommendations with regard to taking forward a land assembly strategy 

in Radcliffe Town Centre to support the delivery of a new Civic Hub and 

other potential regeneration projects in line with the approved SRF. This 

includes a suggested deal structure and base value for the acquisition of 

necessary land and property and risk mitigation and exit routes.  The 

findings and the advice from the report supports the recommendations 

that are now being made both to the Cabinet Committee and Cabinet.  

2.4 The Civic Hub project is one of the key projects in the SRF and, whilst the 

deta
[...]
creased long-term income from 

business rates and council tax as reflected in the wider regeneration business 

case. 

_________________________________________________________

___ 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS: 

Paul Lakin – Director of Economic Regeneration and Capital Growth 

Email: p.lakin@bury.gov.uk 

Crispian Logue – Assistant Director (Strategy, Planning and Regulation)   

Email: c.logue@bury.gov.uk  

David Lynch – Assistant Director (Regeneration Delivery) 

Email: d.lynch@bury.gov.uk  

_________________________________________________________

___ 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

The Radcliffe SRF and further information relating to it can be found on 

www.bury.gov.uk/radclifferegeneration.  

Glossary  

Term  Meaning  

  

 

Page 24

mailto:p.lakin@bury.gov.uk
mailto:c.logue@bury.gov.uk
mailto:d.lynch@bury.gov.uk
http://www.bury.gov.uk/radclifferegeneration


Document is Restricted

Page 25 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Radcliffe - Establishment of a new secondary school
	6 Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework - Acquisition of Assets
	9 Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework - Acquisition of Assets - Part B
	Part B - Appendix 1
	PART B Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 March 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 
Councillors C Cummins, L Smith and M Smith 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor R Cathcart and Councillor P Cropper 
 

 

8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rhyse Cathcart and Councillor Paul 
Cropper.  

 

9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions.  
 

11  MINUTES  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2020 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12  RADCLIFFE - ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL  

 
The Leader introduced a report regarding the successful application from Star 

Academies to establish a new secondary school in Radcliffe, and thanked officers 
for their work in supporting this development. Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead for 

Schools, Academies & Colleges, detailed the report noting that although the 
statutory route to establishing schools was not in the gift of the Council, 
Councillors and officers had been instrumental in developing the business case to 

establish the new school, and it was this that encouraged and enabled Star to 
submit its successful application to the Department for Education (DfE). It was 

noted that the government would provide funding to Star Academies to deliver the 
build but that the Council was a key partner in the process. This enabled the 
Council to influence the development and ensure the school fits within the wider 

regeneration of Radcliffe.  
 

With regards to the process moving forwards, a masterplan regarding the exact 
boundaries of the school site was to be produced to inform due diligence, site 
investigation, design and delivery works for the land. This would facilitate an 

understanding of the entire Spring Lane site, how it would be used for the school 
and potentially wider community use. This masterplan would be developed over 

the coming months and would link to the wider Strategic Regeneration Framework 
(SRF).  
 



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 18 March 2021  

 
 

 
2 

After the masterplan was in place, Star Academies and the Council would then 
design the school itself, at which point extensive stakeholder engagement with the 
wider public. In terms of timescale, the aim was for a September 2024 opening 

date for the school to admit year 7 students. It was noted that there was a lot of 
work to complete to meet that date, but that this offered a significant opportunity 

to align the school site with wider developments in Radcliffe. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that master planning would 

happen at pace, taking place in the coming months with boundaries for the site 
defined by September/October 2021. Although master planning would be a more 

strategic exercise, public engagement would be crucial when establishing the 
details for the school including what it would look like, potential functions, 
admission arrangements and community use. The Leader clarified the importance 

of community involvement before the planning application was submitted Officers 
confirmed there was a commitment from Star Academies and from the Council to 

facilitate public engagement, and it was noted that the existing governance 
structures would enable a continued dialogue to ensure synergy with the SRF.  
 

In response to a question regarding completion, it was noted that details were yet 
to be developed but it was expected that the site would be completed as a whole 

rather than incrementally, despite the incremental admission of students. With 
regards to curriculum, officers advised that there were no proposals for the school 
to have a specialism, and that the DfE were satisfied that Star Academies had 

demonstrated they were able to deliver a full broad and balanced curriculum and 
had done through their track record of operating schools in other LA areas.  

 
Decision: 
That Radcliffe Cabinet Committee: 

1. Endorse that Cabinet formally welcome this important result for Bury, Star 
Academies and Radcliffe. 

2. Note the previous decisions of the Council in respect of the Spring Lane site, 
and the intention to commission a study to determine the extent of the site 

to be utilised for the school, whilst preserving access to the adjacent 
development site. 

3. Note that there is a financial commitment by the Council to the delivery of 

the scheme, and it is anticipated that this be funded from the schools 
capital budget, and that this will be subject to Cabinet approval when the 

detail is known. 
4. Note the alignment of the delivery of the school to the Radcliffe Strategic 

Regeneration Framework. 

5. Note the continuing close partnership working between the Council, Star 
Academies and the Department for Education. 

6. Note that discussions are underway for the acquisition of additional land to 
support the delivery of the school and its ancillary uses and that a further 
report would be brought back to Cabinet seeking approval for any 

acquisition. 
 

13  RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - ACQUISITION OF 
ASSETS  

 

The Leader presented the report regarding the specifics of the proposals for the 
continued development of the Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) projects. 



 Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 18 March 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 
One of the SRF’s key proposals for the regeneration of Radcliffe was the creation 
of a new Civic Hub in the heart of the town centre, given the potential for the site 

to have a fundamental role in increasing visitor footfall and driving economic 
growth. It was noted that existing shops would be prioritised and helped to 

continue trading while other opportunities were being pursued. 
 
Officers advised that the delivery of the Civic Hub was likely to require external 

funding and the Government’s Levelling Up Fund had been identified as an 
opportunity to help support the development. In order to access these funds, the 

Council was required to submit a robust bid that was able to demonstrate that the 
Council has the ability to deliver the development proposals within specific 
timeframes; a key aspect of which was to demonstrate it had control over land 

assets. 
 

Members discussed the report, agreeing that this was a unique opportunity to 
make a difference for Radcliffe given the magnitude of the proposed scheme. 
Although this was a long process, the Council now had the right officer knowledge, 

commercial knowledge, strategy and political will for this to succeed.  
 

Decision: 
That: 

1. The progress on the creation of a new public service hub building and wider 

regeneration efforts in Radcliffe Town Centre be noted. 
2. The Cabinet Committee recommends to Cabinet the acquisition of land and 

premises that are critical to the delivery of key SRF projects as set out in 
Part B of this report be approved, subject to financial and legal due 
diligence to complete the transaction. 

3. The Cabinet Committee recommends to Cabinet that they delegate the final 
agreed acquisition of the land and premises that are critical to the delivery 

of key SRF projects as set out in Part B of this report to the Chief Executive 
after consultation with the Council’s Section 151 and Monitoring Officers 

and the Leader of the Council and subject to the satisfactory completion of 
the financial and legal due diligence. 

 

14  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Decision: 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the 

following business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed 
against the item. 

 

15  RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - ACQUISITION OF 
ASSETS - PART B  

 
The Leader presented the confidential report regarding the specifics of the 

proposals for the continued development of the Strategic Regeneration Framework 
(SRF) projects. Members discussed the report, noting that the strategic nature of 
the acquisitions was critical to the success of this project, and that the pace and 

timing was crucial in driving the project forwards and in securing funding.  
 



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 18 March 2021  

 
 

 
4 

The Leader thanked officers and Members for their work in bringing forward this 
report, the first step of a positive journey.  
 

Decision: 
That Cabinet Committee recommend that Cabinet approve the recommendations 

set out in the report.  
 
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.40 pm) 
 


